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June 14, 2002

George Maurer, Councilmember

City of Sierra Madre

232 West Sierra Madre Blvd.

Sierra Madre, CA 91024

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-131

Dear Mr. Maurer:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note we cannot advise on past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTION

Do you have a conflict of interest based on the fact that you used to be on the Board of Directors of the Sierra Madre Conservancy and are now making a decision as a city council member which may have an effect on the conservancy?

CONCLUSION


No, you do not have a conflict of interest in the decision because you do not have a economic interest in the decision.

FACTS


You are currently an elected council member in the City of Sierra Madre.  Previously, you served as an appointed member of the planning commission.


You have also held a position as a member of the Sierra Madre Conservancy Board of Directors, a non-profit corporation organized to preserve open space in and around the city, and to acquire open space lands by purchase of easement for open space purposes.  According to the additional information you provided over the telephone on May 31, 2002, you resigned from the board on April 9 of this year.  One of the open spaces the conservancy has tried to acquire or assure as open space is known as 1 Carter Avenue, a 67-acre parcel of hillside property.


While on the planning commission, the new owners of 1 Carter attempted to acquire entitlements from the city to use some of the property for a Christian school; the application reached the planning commission.  You recused yourself from the planning commission proceedings. 


You are now on the council and the owners of 1 Carter are again attempting to subdivide the property, and you want to know whether your past membership on the board of the conservancy, which had a goal of open space disqualifies you from participating in this new application because of a conflict of interest. 

ANALYSIS

Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard, eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  

Step 1 - Public official.  

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700(b)(1).)  “Public official” is defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..”   (Section 82048.)  A “local government agency” means a county, city or district of any kind, including a school district, or any other local political subdivision or any county board or commission.  (Section 82041.)  As a council member for the City of Sierra Madre, you are a “public official” for purposes of the Act (see sections 82041, 82048), and the conflict of interest rules apply to you.  

Step 2 - Making, participating in making, or using official position to influence governmental decisions.
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official “make[s], participate[s] in making or in any way attempt[s] to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”  (Section 87100; regulation 18700(b)(2).)   The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision, and which provide certain exceptions.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)  

A public official "makes a governmental decision" when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official "participates in making a governmental decision" when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.)  You will be making or participating in making governmental decisions if you participate and vote on decisions regarding development of property within the City of Sierra Madre.

Step 3 - Identifying the economic interests. 
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests as defined in regulations 18703-18703.5.  Identifying which, if any, of these economic interests are held by a public official is the third step in analyzing a potential conflict of interest under the Act.  (See Regulation 18700(b)(3).)  There are six kinds of such economic interests: 

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment
 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); 

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4); 

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5). 


Of the six economic interests, only two appear to be implicated by your facts.  Those two categories are ‘source of income’ (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3) and serving as a director or officer of a business entity (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b)).  With respect to source of income, you stated that you received no compensation for your time on the board.  Additionally, with respect to being a director or officer of a business entity, a non-profit organization is not considered a business entity under the Act. (Section 82005.)  Therefore, you have no economic interest in the decision before the city council. 

Steps 4 – 8.


We have not gone on to describe the latter five steps because we have concluded that you do not have an economic interest in the decision.  However, we have enclosed a pamphlet entitled, “Can I Vote?” explaining the entire eight-step process for your information.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Galena West, Staff Counsel



Legal Division

Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  An “indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.”  (Section 87103.)


� Please note, the Act only prohibits financial conflicts of interest, not personal inclinations toward a side of an issue.





